## SCHEDULE 28

Amendment of the Recreational Craft Regulations 2017 and related amendment

## PART 1

## Amendment to the Recreational Craft Regulations 2017

## Amendment to regulation 44

**26.**—(1) Regulation 44 (design and construction) is amended as follows.

- (2) In paragraph (1)—
  - (a) for "Annex II to Decision 768/2008/EC" substitute "Schedule 15";
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (a) for "(EU-type examination)" in both places in which it occurs substitute "(type examination)";
  - (c) in sub-paragraph (b)—
    - (i) for "EU type-examination" in each place in which it occurs substitute "type examination";
    - (ii) for "harmonised" in both places in which it occurs substitute "designated";
  - (d) in sub-paragraph (c)(iii) for "EU- type examination" substitute "type examination".
- (3) In paragraphs (2) and (3) for "Annex II to Decision 768/2008/EC" substitute "Schedule 15".
- (4) In paragraph (2)(c) for "EU type-examination" substitute "type examination".
- (5) In paragraph (3)(a) for "(EU type-examination)" substitute "(type examination)".